

Court of Appeals Docket No. 17-50197
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NERSES NICK BRONSOZIAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

DC No. 2:16-cr-00196-SVW-1

Panel: Graber, Bybee, Harpool

Decision: April 15, 2019

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE STEPHEN V. WILSON
United States District Judge

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Matthew Larosiere
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for the Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. SECTION 5861(D)’S BAN ON THE POSSESSION OF UNREGISTERED
MACHINEGUNS IS NOT A CONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF THE
TAXING POWER 3

 A. The Later-Enacted § 922(O) Removes All of § 5861(D)’S Revenue-
 Raising Potential, Mooting Its Constitutionality as a Tax 3

 B. Section 5861(d) Operates as a “Penalty,” not a “Tax” 7

 C. The Taxing Clause Grants the Power to Tax, Not a General Federal
 Police Power 8

 D. *Hunter* Was Based on a Misconception of the Function of § 5861(d)
 and § (922)(o)..... 9

II. APPELLANT’S CONVICTION UNDER § 5861(D) IS A VIOLATION OF
THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S GUARANTEE OF THE RIGHT TO DUE
PROCESS, BECAUSE § 922(O), AS ENFORCED, MAKES IT
IMPOSSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH § 5861(D) 11

III. A CATEGORICAL BAN ON A CLASS OF ARMS WARRANTS SOME
FORM OF SECOND AMENDMENT REVIEW 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, Sec. 8, Cl. 1	3
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	4
<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Lackawana Iron & Coal Co.</i> , 93 U.S. 619 (1876)	11-12
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 at 779 (1994).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	13-14
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 260 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct 2448 (2018)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	14
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1039 (2015).....	14
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Ardoin</i> , 19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	6
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992).....	5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 109 U.S. 143 (1883).....	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1992).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Kurt</i> , 988 F.2d 73 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Rock Armory</i> , 773 F. Supp. 117 (C.D. Ill. 1991).....	5
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 9 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 922(o)	2
26 U.S.C 5861(d)	2
Other Authorities	
Aerosmith, <i>Dream On</i> (Columbia Records 1973).....	5
